
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Contract Amendment – Preliminary Design of Pedestrian Safety 
Improvements

Andy Sikich
Public Works Director

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared, authorizing an amendment to a professional services contract for preliminary 
design and engineering services for pedestrian safety improvements related to Downers Grove North and 
South High Schools, for modifications to the existing traffic signal at 63rd St and Dunham Rd, to HR Green 
of McHenry, Illinois in the amount of $24,950.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Top Quality Infrastructure. 

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY22 budget includes $175,000 from the Capital Improvements Fund for professional services associated 
with Pedestrian Safety Enhancements (TR-033). $150,000 of this amount is allocated for the current 
professional services contract with HR Green. The remaining funds will be used for the proposed additional 
services defined in this contract amendment. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the March 8, 2022 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

In February 2020, the Village Council approved the High School Pedestrian Safety Study, which included 
several recommended improvements in the vicinity of North and South High Schools. A contract with HR 
Green was executed in September of 2021 to provide the next steps with regard to preliminary design of the 
improvements planned for Main Street adjacent to North High School, and at the intersection of Main Street 
and Oxford Street.

The initial study, prepared by Sam Schwartz (Chicago, IL), identified several safety improvements along 
Main Street, adjacent to North High School. These included a reduction in lanes from four lanes to three lanes, 
center refuge islands, curb extensions, improved lighting, and traffic signal phasing modifications. The study 
also recommended a new traffic signal at Main Street and Oxford Street and potential modifications to the 
existing traffic signal at 63rd Street and Dunham Road around South High School. 

The original contract with HR Green included the development of a Phase I Engineering Study for the 
improvements adjacent to North High School and included the development of a concept design study for the 

3/8/20223/8/20223/8/20223/8/2022

RES 2022-9367 Page 1 of 69

http://www.downers.us/public/docs/agendas/2020/02-18-20/MOT%202020-8495%20-%20High%20School%20Pedestrian%20Safety%20Study%20-%202-18-2020_15825.pdf


intersection at Main Street and Oxford Street, for the purposes of obtaining conceptual approval of the DuPage 
County Division of Transportation, which has jurisdiction over Main Street at this location. The work for 
these two locations is progressing on time and on budget. 

In the initial study, Sam Schwartz also recommended potential modifications to the existing traffic signal at 
63rd Street and Dunham Road. This contract amendment will provide for the engineering work required to 
provide a detailed analysis of these potential modifications, beyond the initial planning level effort performed 
by Sam Schwarz. DuPage County Division of Transportation has jurisdiction over both 63rd Street and the 
existing traffic signal and requires a detailed intersection design study to be completed for the purposes of 
obtaining approval to implement any proposed changes. 

Staff determined the scope of the required engineering work for the 63rd Street and Dunham Road and 
determined that HR Green was best qualified to perform this work due to their existing contract associated 
with the pedestrian safety improvements related to Downers Grove North and South High Schools. 

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Amendment
Consultant Evaluation

RES 2022-9367 Page 2 of 69



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND HR GREEN, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Amendment (the "Agreement"), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and HR Green, Inc. (the "Consultant”), for pedestrian safety 

improvement design services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.22\Ped Safety-HR Green AMD

RES 2022-9367 Page 3 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 4 of 69



  
 

Version 2.3  02052021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
For 

 
63rd Street at Dunham Road  
Intersection Design Study 

 
 

 
Andrew J. Sikich, PE, CFM – Public Works Director 

Village of Downers Grove 
5101 Walnut Avenue 

Downers Grove, Illinois 60515 
630-434-5461 

 
 
 
 

Jeffrey J. Strzalka, PE – Senior Project Manager 
HR Green, Inc.  

1391 Corporate Drive, Suite 203 
McHenry, Illinois 60050 

220171 
 
 
 
 

February 7, 2022 
 
 
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 5 of 69



 
 

Version2.3  02052021  

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 
1.0 PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
 
2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
3.0 DELIVERABLES AND SCHEDULES INCLUDED IN THIS AGREEMENT  
 
4.0 ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN AGREEMENT/SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES  
 
5.0 SERVICES BY OTHERS  
 
6.0 CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
7.0 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE 
 
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 6 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 1 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is between Village of Downers Grove (hereafter “CLIENT”) and HR GREEN, 
INC. (hereafter "COMPANY"). 
 

1.0 Project Understanding 

1.1 General Understanding 

We understand the CLIENT is requesting design engineering services to review geometric 
and traffic signal modifications at the intersection of 63rd Street and Dunham Road. The 
intersection located at the northeast corner of Downers Grove South High School was 
identified within the 2020 Sam Schwartz Consulting Report as a potential location for 
geometric and traffic signal improvements. The Sam Schwartz Report recommended 
improvements at the intersection to channelize pedestrians to the signalized crossing and 
reduce turning conflicts, consisting of curb extensions, sidewalk additions, and a leading 
pedestrian interval for the traffic signal. 
 
63rd Street is under the jurisdiction and maintenance of the DuPage County Division of 
Transportation (DuDOT). COMPANY assumes a meeting with DuDOT to present the 
intersection design study (IDS) and recommendations will be required.  
 
Dunham Road is under the jurisdiction and maintenance of the CLIENT. 
 
Detailed design plans, permitting, and/or a formal Phase I engineering study will be deferred 
to future phases of the project upon notification from the CLIENT.   

 
1.2 Design Criteria/Assumptions 

The following design guidelines will apply to this project: 

A. Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) Bureau of Design and Environment (BDE) 
Manual Chapter 14 for Intersection Design Studies; and 

B. CLIENT Standard Specifications for Improvements and Design Survey Procedures. 

 
 

2.0 Scope of Services 

The CLIENT agrees to employ COMPANY to perform the following services: 
 
2.1 Land Surveying 

 
A. Right of Way (ROW) and Roadway Topographic Survey 

 
COMPANY will recover existing ROW evidence for approximately 800 feet of 63rd 
Street and 700 feet of Dunham Road centered at its intersection. COMPANY will 
calculate the existing ROW on both sections as shown on provided plat of 
dedication/right of way maps and recorded subdivision plats to include on the base 
map. Topographic survey will include a planimetric survey of the paved surfaces for 
geometrics. Existing visible features and improvements will be surveyed. 

RES 2022-9367 Page 7 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

Underground utilities will not be surveyed at this time. Survey will reference existing 
NGS control stations, Illinois State Plane Coordinate System East Zone NAD83 
(2011) and North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88). 

 
B. Topographic Survey Base Map 

COMPANY will generate an AutoCAD Civil 3D 2021 drawing of the existing visible 
features collected along the roadway according to IDOT standards. 

 
2.2 Traffic Counts 

 
COMPANY will retain the services of Gewalt Hamilton & Associates to perform traffic counts 
at the study intersection. COMPANY will pass subconsultant costs to the CLIENT directly 
with no markup. Alternatively, the CLIENT may choose to provide traffic counts dependent 
on timing and budget constraints. The task for traffic counts has been broken out separately 
for CLIENT review. 
 
24-hour turning movement count data will be collected on a typical mid-week day (Tuesday 
– Thursday) at the intersection of 63rd Street and Dunham Road to capture peak hour 
volumes and average daily traffic (ADT) at the intersection.  
 
All intersection turning movement counts will include classification of light and heavy vehicle 
traffic, as well as pedestrian and bicycle counts in crosswalks and bicycles on the roadway. 

 
2.3 Data Collection & Review 

 
A. Traffic Signal Timings 

 
COMPANY will review existing traffic signal timing information for the study 
intersection provided by the CLIENT. 
 

B. 2050 Design Year Traffic Projections 
 

COMPANY will obtain from Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) year 
2050 traffic projections for the study area.  COMPANY will use CMAP’s 2050 volume 
projections to develop peak hour traffic projections for the forecast year. 

 
C. Utility Coordination 

 
The proposed improvements will require coordination with public and private utilities 
that have facilities within the project corridor. COMPANY will coordinate with any utility 
companies/agencies found to have facilities located within the vicinity of the project 
limits through a JULIE Design Stage/Planning Information Request.  A request will be 
made for these utilities to provide any available maps of existing facilities.   

 
2.4 Traffic Operations Analysis 
 

COMPANY will develop a traffic operations model of the study intersection using 
Synchro/SimTraffic, Version 10 traffic modeling software.   
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 8 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

The traffic operations model will be used to analyze the Year 2050 traffic operations of the 
intersection for inclusion on the IDS. The intersection analysis will include leading pedestrian 
intervals and revised phasing. 
 
Based on the evaluation of the existing geometry under both existing year and 2050 
forecasted traffic volumes, build alternatives for the intersection will be developed.  

 
2.5 Intersection Design Study (IDS) 
 

COMPANY will prepare an IDS for the intersection of 63rd Street at Dunham Road. The IDS 
will be prepared according to the guidelines presented in Chapter 14 of IDOT’s BDE Manual. 
IDS sheets will detail all elements of the proposed intersection geometry, traffic data, 
signalized intersection analysis, and AutoTurn analysis. 

 
2.6 Project Coordination Meetings 

 
Multiple coordination meetings will be required during the project.  Anticipated meetings 
will be with the CLIENT and DuDOT. COMPANY will coordinate the meeting times and 
locations with the attendees, provide required exhibits, and include preparation of meeting 
minutes.  The coordination and meetings are estimated below: 
 
A. At CLIENT 

 Preliminary Design Review/Coordination meeting (1). 
 

B. At DuDOT 
 Preliminary Design Review/Coordination meeting (1). 

 
C. Meeting Requirements 

 COMPANY will have two (2) representatives at meetings; 
 COMPANY will prepare the meeting agenda and minutes for all meetings 

attended. 
 

D. Field Review 
 

Preparation of materials for a field exam, participation in the field exam to review the 
existing conditions, take photographs, and assess how the proposed work may 
affect the intersection and project area.  
 
For budget purposes, it is assumed that one (1) staff members of the COMPANY 
will attend the field exam.  

 
2.7 Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

 

COMPANY will perform the following reviews prior to submittal of the survey base map, IDS 
and meeting minutes: 

A. Quality Control Check – Project Manager; and 

B. Peer Review – Senior Engineer not involved with project on a daily basis. 

RES 2022-9367 Page 9 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 4 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

 

2.8 Project Administration 
 
A. Project Management 

 
For the duration of this project, this task will involve the management oversight of the 
project which will include the on-going review of the project execution, work product, 
document control scope, schedule and budget, contract file management and 
preparation of monthly progress reports. 

 
B. Project Monitoring 

 
Maintain the system for monitoring progress and expenditures to allow monthly 
tracking by task. 

 
C. Project Coordination 

 
Maintain communications with the CLIENT and other designated representatives.  
Establish schedules, develop project goals, establish initial design parameters, 
promote a dialog between the various entities, improve the decision-making process, 
and expedite design development. 

 
 

3.0 Deliverables and Schedules Included in this Agreement 

The following deliverables will be generated for this project and are included in this 
AGREEMENT: 

 
A. Topographic Survey Base Map (AutoCAD Civil 3D 2021) 
B. Traffic Counts 
C. IDS 
D. Meeting minutes of all meetings attended 

 
This schedule was prepared to include reasonable allowances for review and approval 
times required by the CLIENT and public authorities having jurisdiction over the project.  
This schedule shall be equitably adjusted as the project progresses, allowing for changes 
in the scope of the project requested by the CLIENT or for delays or other causes beyond 
the control of COMPANY. 

 
 

CLIENT Kickoff Meeting  March 2022 
 
Data Collection & Review  March 2022 
 
Land Surveying  March 2022 
 
IDS  April 2022 
 
CLIENT Review of IDS May 2022 (1st half) 
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 10 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 5 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

Final IDS & DuDOT Meeting May 2022 (2nd half) 
 
 

 

4.0 Items not included in Agreement/Supplemental Services 

The following items are deferred to potential future phases of the project, and are not 
included as part of this AGREEMENT:   
 
A. Permitting Services  
B. Phase I Project Development Report (PDR)  
C. Contract Plans and Specifications  
D. Tree species identification and health survey  
E. Plat of Dedication/Highways 
F. Plat of Survey/Topography 
G. Geotechnical Investigation 
H. Special waste analysis and certification 
I. Underground utility surveys  
J. Drainage studies and investigations  

 
Supplemental services not included in the AGREEMENT can be provided by COMPANY 
under separate agreement, if desired. 
 

5.0 Services by Others 

Gewalt Hamilton & Associates of Vernon Hills, Illinois will provide traffic counts. 
 

6.0 Client Responsibilities 

The following CLIENT responsibilities are assumed as part of this AGREEMENT: 
 
Provide existing traffic signal timings. 
 
Attend meetings, as applicable. 
 
Participate in project design reviews and provide comments. 

 

7.0 Professional Services Fee 

7.1 Fees 

The fee for services will be based on COMPANY standard hourly rates current at the time 
the AGREEMENT is signed.  

7.2 Invoices 

Invoices for COMPANY’s services shall be submitted, on a monthly basis.  Invoices will be 
due and payable upon receipt in accordance with the Illinois Prompt Payment Act 50ILCS 
505. 

RES 2022-9367 Page 11 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 6 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

7.3 Extra Services   

Any service required but not included as part of this AGREEMENT shall be considered extra 
services.  Extra services will be billed on a Time and Material basis with prior approval of 
the CLIENT. 

7.4 Exclusion   

This fee does not include attendance at any meetings or public hearings other than those 
specifically listed in the Scope of Services. These service items are considered extra and 
are billed separately on an hourly basis. 

7.5 Payment   

Base Proposal: 

The CLIENT AGREES to pay COMPANY on the following basis:  

Land Surveying        $8,069 

  Traffic Counts        $1,650 

Data Collection & Review      $551 

Traffic Operations Analysis      $2,754 

Intersection Design Study (IDS)      $6,961 

Project Coordination Meetings      $3,843 

QA QC         $858 

Project Administration       $264 

Time and Material basis with a Not to Exceed fee of $24,950.00. 

See Exhibit A attached for additional breakdown. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 12 of 69



Professional Services Agreement 
63rd Street at Dunham Street – Intersection Design Study 

220171 
February 7, 2022 

Page 7 of 7 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

This AGREEMENT is approved and accepted by the CLIENT and COMPANY upon both parties 
signing and dating the AGREEMENT.  Services will not begin until COMPANY receives a signed 
agreement. COMPANY’s services shall be limited to those expressly set forth in this 
AGREEMENT and COMPANY shall have no other obligations or responsibilities for the Project 
except as agreed to in writing.  The effective date of the AGREEMENT shall be the last date 
entered below. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
HR GREEN, INC. 

    
 

   
Jeffrey J. Strzalka, PE     

Approved by: 
 

  

Printed/Typed Name: Akram Chaudhry, PE 

Title: Vice President Date:  February 7, 2022 

     
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE    

Accepted by:    

Printed/Typed Name:  

Title:  Date:   
 
 
 

RES 2022-9367 Page 13 of 69



Local Public Agency County Section Number

OVERHEAD RATE 181.54% 0

TASK STAFF HOURS PAYROLL
OVERHEAD & 

FRINGE BENEFITS
DIRECT COSTS FIXED FEE

SERVICES BY 
OTHERS

TOTAL
% OF GRAND 

TOTAL

Land Surveying 58 2,376                       4,314                           595 784                          8,069                32.34%

Traffic Counts -                               -                                  -                              1,650 1,650                6.61%

Data Collection & Review 4 175                          318                              58                            551                   2.21%

Traffic Operations Analysis 20 876                          1,589                           289                          2,754                11.04%

Intersection Design Study 52 2,213                       4,018                           730                          6,961                27.90%

Project Coordination Meetings 19 1,174                       2,131                           151 387                          3,843                15.40%

QA QC 4 273                          495                              90                            858                   3.44%

Project Administration 3 84                            152                              28                            264                   1.06%

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

-                               -                                  -                              -                         

Subconsultant DL 0 -                         

TOTALS 160 7,171                       13,017                         746                          2,366                       1,650                24,950              100.00%

COMPLEXITY FACTOR

Village of Downers Grove DuPage  

Exhibit E Cost Estimate of Consultant Services Worksheet Fixed Raise

COST ESTIMATE WORKSHEET

Page 1 of 1
Cost Estimate Worksheet

RES 2022-9367 Page 14 of 69

jstrzal
Text Box

jstrzal
Text Box

jstrzal
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



RES 2022-9367 Page 15 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 16 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 17 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 18 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 19 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 20 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 21 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 22 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 23 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 24 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 25 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 26 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 27 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 28 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 29 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 30 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 31 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 32 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 33 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 34 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 35 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 36 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 37 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 38 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 39 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 40 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 41 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 42 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 43 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 44 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 45 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 46 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 47 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 48 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 49 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 50 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 51 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 52 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 53 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 54 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 55 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 56 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 57 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 58 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 59 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 60 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 61 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 62 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 63 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 64 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 65 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 66 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 67 of 69



RES 2022-9367 Page 68 of 69



Village of Downers Grove 
Consultant Evaluation

Contractor: HR Green Inc.

Project:  District 99 Pedestrian Safety Improvements Design Services (TR-03321)

Primary Contact: Jeff Strzalka   Phone:  815-759-8359

Time Period:  September 2021 thru February 2022

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion: 

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: Very responsive

Interaction with public: 

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

(Attach information on any complaints or compliments)

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 

  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers: Andy Sikich, P.E., CFM

Date: 02/28/2022

RES 2022-9367 Page 69 of 69


	tmp656C.tmp
	HRG-Signed
	agt-022222-Dunhan63IDS - Final
	Motion MOT 2021-9066 - 9_14_2021, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - DOWNERS GROVE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL -


